
 
 

 
 
 
16 January 2018 
 
 
To: Councillors Callow, Mrs Callow JP, Elmes, Hobson, Humphreys, Hutton, Owen, Mrs Scott 

and L Williams  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2018 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 November 2017 as an accurate 
record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4  PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 To provide an update on public mental health and suicide prevention. 
 

5  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MID YEAR 2017-2018 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (APRIL 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 2017)  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

 To consider the mid-year 2017-2018 performance of the Blackpool Clinical 
Commissioning Group for April 2017 - September 2017. 
 

6  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, January 2018 - May 2018, 
relating to Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee (AHSC) functions. 
 

7  ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2017-2018 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 To consider the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2017-2018, 
together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for scrutiny review 
topics. 
 

8  NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 14 March 2018 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: 01253 477211, e-mail sandip.mahajan@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Hobson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 

Elmes 
Humphreys 

Hutton 
Owen 

Mrs Scott 
L Williams 

 
In Attendance:  
Councillor Amy Cross Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Safeguarding 
Councillor Vikki Singleton 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services  
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Ms Lynn Donkin, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist 
Ms Merle Davies, Director, Centre for Early Development 
Ms Val Watson, Delivery Development Officer 
Mr Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal interest in Item 5 (Council Plan Performance) and 
Item 7 (Adult Social Care Overview) as her partner worked as a Commissioning Officer at 
the Council. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 27 September 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications t
[...]
ealth and Safeguarding 
stated that the previous contract had not provided good value for money. She added that 
the proposed ‘Community Connectors’ would provide local support.  
 
Councillor Singleton, as the proposer of the review, acknowledged that previous 
breastfeeding peer support services had not been fully effective but advised that there 
remained a gap in provision and that peer support was still required. She accepted that 
the proposed approach of providing peer support through Better Start aimed to fill any 
gaps and that there was therefore no need for a Scrutiny review at this time.  
 
Members recognised the ongoing Better Start work and wider holistic approach and 
determined that significant additional value would not be achieved through a scrutiny 
review. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To approve the Scrutiny Workplan subject to adding a progress report on the  
 Public Health / Better Start work, for supporting families and children during  

pregnancy and early stages of childhood, to the Committee’s July 2018 meeting. 
2. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
5 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-2018 
 
Ms Val Watson, Delivery Development Officer presented progress with Council Plan 
performance indicators for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017. She explained 
that a revised approach had been developed with sixteen comprehensive indicators for 
Adult Social Care and fourteen for Public Health. Both Directors were present to answer 
any detailed service questions.  
 
She added that performance reports would be biannually with a full end-year report 
scheduled for the Committee’s July 2018 meeting. She concluded that the performance 
format was still evolving. 
 
The Chairman requested for the targets for each indicator to be detailed in the main 
performance pages so that progress could be checked more meaningfully. Targets had 
only been included in the ‘exceptions’ commentary pages for performance indicators t
[...]
g the Care Act 2014. He referred to the development of the partnership as 
an increasingly effective safeguarding body since 2015. There had been improved 
communications, learning lessons (from reviews and other formats), increased training 
and evaluation to ensure improved operational standards.  
 
Mr Sanders referred to the Board’s current Business Plan 2016-2018 and main priorities. 
These were the ‘Toxic Trio’ (mental health, substance misuse, domestic abuse), self-
neglect, risk thresholds and transitions (children moving to adult support services). He 
added that Blackpool was an area with significant challenges and the Board pursued 
family-based safeguarding, e.g. for domestic abuse, involving both Safeguarding Boards 
for Adults and Children. 
 
He explained that significant work was ongoing with an evolving dataset. There was 
current work on financial abuse and Accident and Emergency (mental health crisis 
support). He mentioned that that the Adults’ Board had been developing work on a sub-
regional level with other Boards across Lancashire. There was a more joined-up approach 
between the two Boards with shared meeting days involving separate Board meetings 
and a joint session looking at common priority issues.  
 
Mr Sanders also referred to the Board’s financial sustainability. The Chairman asked 
about the impact of budget cuts on the ability of the police to safeguard and also what 
value for money the Board had achieved. Mr Sanders responded that it was not good if 
resources such as Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs) were cut and re-iterated the 
range of the Board’s work with reference to value for money.  
 
9 NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 24 January 
2018 commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall. 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Te
[...]
 the national average 
across England.1 
 
Blackpool Council’s Public Mental Health Action Plan 2016-2019 includes programmes 
of work to:  
 

 Promote good mental health and resilience across the population; 

 Prevent mental ill health and suicide; 

 Reduce the stigma and discrimination associated with mental illness; 

 Improve the quality and length of life of people living with mental illness. 
 
In response to the NHS Five Year Forward View for Mental Health, there is a 
programme of transformation across the NHS. All Sustainability and Transformation 
localities were expected to have a suicide prevention plan in place by 2017, with a 
10% reduction in suicide by 2020.   
 
The Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) has established a Suicide Prevention Oversight Group, working across the STP to 
achieve the national target.  
 
An STP-level Suicide Prevention Logic model action plan was developed in 2017, 
following a scoping exercise.  A Suicide Prevention Task and Finish Group was 
established with key stakeholders across Lancashire and South Cumbria, including 
Police, North West Ambulance Service, Prison and local authority Public Health Leads.  
This group took the findings from the scoping exercise and developed the logic model.   
 

6.0 Lancashire and South Cumbria Suicide Prevention Logic Model Action Plan 
 

6.1 
 
 

 

 

The vision for the Logic Model is: 

“Lancashire and South Cumbria residents are emotionally resilient and have positive 
mental health”. 

 

 

                                                           
1
 Public Health Outcomes Framework https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile-group/mental- 

health/profile/suicide/data#page/0/gid/1938132831/pat/6/par/E12000002/ati/102/are/E06000008  

Page 10

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile-group/mental-%20health/profile/suicide/data#page/0/gid/1938132831/pat/6/par/E12000002/ati/102/are/E06000008
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile-group/me
[...]
nce to the target of people with 
learning difficulties who had paid 
employment, consideration should be 
given to including, people working in 
the voluntary sector or other unpaid 
work who had learning difficulties. 

14.03.18 Karen Smith Note - next overdue report due 14.03.18 Not 
due yet 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017
	4 PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION
	ITEM 4 - App 4 (a) Lancs SC SP Logic model

	5 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MID YEAR 2017-2018 PERFORMANCE REPORT (APRIL 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 2017)
	ITEM 5 - App 5 (a) CCG Mid Year Performance 1

	6 FORWARD PLAN
	ITEM 6 - App 6 (a) - FP

	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2017-2018
	ITEM 7 - App 7 (a) - ASC&HSC Work Plan 12.10.17 short
	ITEM 7 - App 7 (b) - WP Selection
	ITEM 7 - App 7 (c) - Actions and Recs Tracker 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hobson (in the Chair)

Councillors

Callow
Mrs Callow JP

Elmes
Humphreys

Hutton
Owen

Mrs Scott
L Williams

In Attendance: 
Mr David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Ms Zohra Dempsey, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council
Mr Roy Fisher, Chair, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Mr Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser, Blackpool Council
Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Quality Manager, Midlands and Lancashire 
Commissioning Support Unit

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 15 November 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion.

4 PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION

Ms Zohra Dempsey, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council presented a progress 
report on the Public Mental Health Action Plan 2016-2019. She had first presented the 
Plan to Members at their meeting on 5 July 2017. The Plan focused on using medical 
practice to promote awareness of issues and good mental health, prevent poor health 
and suicide, reduce stigma and discrimination and effective care and treatment leading to 
better quality of life. 

A sub-regional plan known as the ‘Suicide Prevention Logic Model’ had been developed 
by the Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Partnership. The 
focus of the meeting update was on suicide prevention work. This was a significant issue 
which the Committee had previously highlighted. 

Representatives and members of mental health and carers’ support organisations were 
present from Rethink (national mental health support charity); Blackpool Young Boys and 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

Girls Club (local mental health resilience support); and UR Potential (mental health 
resilience support for young people). 

All three organisations had attended the meeting in July 2017 and had maintained 
interest in the mental health agenda. The Chairman welcomed input from them during 
the meeting.

Suicide reduction targets
Members noted that Government had a target to reduce suicides by 10% by 2020. Based 
on the Blackpool rolling average of 19 suicides per year (2014-2016), this target equated 
to a reduction down to 17 suicides per year locally. The Chairman referred to Mersey Care 
NHS Foundation Trust which had set an aspirational target of ‘zero’ suicides and were 
pioneering nationally on zero suicide work. He also queried accountability for meeting 
suicide prevention targets. 

Ms Dempsey explained that the 10% target had been set by NHS England. The ‘zero’ 
target was a topical discussion and the viability of this depended on local environments. 
The Chairman contented that Merseyside and Cheshire contained some deprived areas 
which arguably mirrored Blackpool issues. 

A ‘zero’ suicide target was supported by the representative from Blackpool Young Boys 
and Girls Club. Members discussed the merits of a ‘zero’ suicide target and recommended 
that a ‘zero’ suicide target should be adopted. Ms Dempsey agreed that the proposed 
target would be raised at the Suicide Prevention Oversight Group for Lancashire and 
South Cumbria. 

Suicide profiling
Members noted that there had been 57 deaths in Blackpool during 2014-2016 and that 
there needed to be effective identification of people who committed suicide. They 
queried what the demographic breakdown of local suicides was in order to identify focus 
and better plan actions, in particular the high-risk groups of males aged 25-50 (about 70% 
of local suicides were males).

Ms Dempsey explained that precise profiling of people committing suicide was complex 
with challenging issues such as substance misuse involved. She confirmed that all suicides 
were recorded as such when the Coroner reached a verdict of suicide. She clarified that 
deaths other than suicides, e.g. caused through non-intended overdoses, were not 
recorded under the suicide count.

In response to Members’ noting the large number of young male suicides, and the ‘Men 
in Sheds’ initiative not necessarily being appropriate for them, Ms Dempsey explained 
that there was a range of work being pursued. This included removing stigma of mental 
health especially for young people, recognising people’s issues such as substance misuse 
and any other warning signs so that effective support including sign-posting to services 
could be provided. Head Start helped provide emotional resilience support to young 
people and there were also awareness-raising campaigns such as ‘Time to Talk’. 

She added that a public health outcomes framework existed to help deliver best 
outcomes including interventions to support young males and other people. Public Health 
did produce a suicide audit and written demographic profiling information would be 
provided.



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

Some Members queried how many suicides involved people new to Blackpool or visiting. 
They were informed that most suicides were local people and 70% were males but this 
could be checked if required. Some Members noted that it was more appropriate to focus 
on suicide prevention rather than developing statistics of limited or dubious value. 

Suicide prevention planning 
Members found the Logic Model complex to follow. Ms Dempsey acknowledged this and 
offered to provide a simple summary.

Self-harm / early help 
Members were informed that Personal, Health, Social and Economic (PHSE) education 
was taught at secondary schools and rolled out to primary schools as appropriate. They 
queried the level of existing school nurses involvement and their level of mental health 
expertise. They were informed that skilled school nurses still existed. Members would 
also be looking at the new health visitor service at a future meeting. 

Members suggested people performing the role of social workers (not necessarily with 
that title) placed in schools would be useful and proposed forwarding a request for 
clarification to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. Public 
attendees supported the idea of social work type support and noted that this happened 
in secondary schools but believed not in primary schools. They added that this would help 
with children needing someone to talk or short opportunities away from the ‘crowd. 
’Members recognised that there needed to be a variety of options, e.g. schools could 
make referrals to the ‘Den’ hub for young people. Members hoped that funding for the 
Den would continue.

Members noted that Better Start existed for 0-5 year olds and Head Start for 10-15 year 
olds but there was a gap. Blackpool Boys and Girls Club provided support including youth 
workers for the gap group. The Club relayed that children did not feel that they were 
listened to.

Members referred to the need for early help including identifying people at risk of suicide 
or having suicidal thoughts. They noted that self-harm, for which Blackpool had the 
highest rates nationally, could be linked to a range of social issues including poverty and 
poor housing. They were particularly concerned that self-harm started as early as infant 
or junior age and Accident and Emergency (A&E) admissions of that age group had 
increased significantly. With reference to early help, Members noted that self-harm could 
result in suicide. Public attendees felt it was important to provide a person with a ‘friendly 
face’ who could listen and discuss issues.

One of the public attendees queried the absence of a self-harm reduction target given 
that Blackpool had the highest national rates and also noted that the figures only included 
those admitted to Accident and Emergency / hospital, i.e. real figures were likely to be 
even higher. Ms Dempsey confirmed that there was no target but that focus was on 
building and promoting emotional health and wellbeing support including resilience. She 
added that data needed to cover all sources including ‘walk-in’ centre. An intelligence 
officer bid had been put in for the Lancashire and South Cumbria mental health work. 

Ms Dempsey acknowledged that there were a significant number of people who self-
harmed and attempted/committed suicide. Funding had been secured for developing 
‘Core 24’ (mental health crisis support, including for self-harm, available at all times) at 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

Accident and Emergency. This was challenged by public attendees. One attendee felt 
there was limited support for self-help and support was not easy to find or access, and 
gave the experience of a relative ringing the crisis line, getting no immediate response or 
call back. Families and UR Potential provided some support but poor overall support 
available from services was poor. The relative had been supported by their family but this 
was an alert of potential system failures. 

Public attendees queried the suitability of Core 24 being within Accident and Emergency 
in view of general pressures plus being a prominent populated place.  Ms Dempsey 
understood that people with mental health issues would be supported away from the 
main Accident and Emergency activity. There would be no beds but chairs instead. A 
public attendee noted that first contact at Accident and Emergency needed to be good. 
There was still an involved registration process but a separate reception area could help. 
Public attendees queried whether four chairs was sufficient capacity and that people 
would have to wait. Confirmation was not available on the capacity issue. Ms Dempsey 
added that recruiting staff would take some time and would probably involve Lancashire 
Care Foundation Trust staff.

Suicide prevention actions / support options and thresholds
Public attendees referred to gaps in services. Services existed at Accident and Emergency 
(Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services / Child and Adolescent Self-Harm 
Emergency Response) but for different age groups so were not for all young people 
resulting in delays. Professionals (police and health) were known to argue in front of 
young people over responsibilities. Public attendees felt that restricted services, delays 
and arguments were putting young people off. Professionals seemed content to refer 
people to charitable support but not take ownership (‘right people in right place providing 
the right support’). Public attendees re-iterated the need to be able to speak to someone 
(not necessarily a psychiatrist) at any time (24 hours).

Members referred to accessing services which might only be available at ‘crisis’ point [not 
for early help] and that ‘wrong’ answers might lead to the wrong service. They referred to 
the NHS 111 helpline. People were asked if they had any ‘suicidal thoughts’. Members 
were concerned that this question could put people off as people could be wary of 
admitting they were thinking of suicide. 

A public attendee, representing Rethink, who supported people in crisis, felt that the 
support / intervention threshold was too high, i.e. serious injury was required before 
support. There needed to be a range of support options covering various groups, peer 
support networks were effective encouraging people to talk. Research was required 
identifying the most appropriate and effective support options. Members suggested 
looking at the Fylde and Wyre Butterfly Phoenix Project (now ceased) for any best 
practice lessons. 

Public Health would look into the range of support options. Blackpool Clinical 
Commissioning Group were understood to be ‘mapping’ services so would be asked to 
attend the Committee’s meeting in either March or May 2018. Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals’ Families and Mental Health services would be invited to the same meeting to 
discuss accessing services.



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

Mental Health / Suicide Prevention best practice including raising awareness
The Chairman cited a US scheme which had promoted real development and participation 
activities for people (building and growing green spaces) and that the scheme had been 
proactive in supporting people and raising mental health awareness.  He enquired if this 
approach could be considered including ‘door-to-door’ awareness. Ms Dempsey referred 
to ‘middle tier’ awareness-raising through GPs and other routes (not specific services) and 
agreed that ‘door-to-door’ community knocking and other options for awareness-raising 
would be considered.

Public attendees referred to the need to support people by allowing them to benefit from 
the right environments, e.g. communities not Accident and Emergency.

The Chairman referred to Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust’s website as a highly 
effective, site with lots of easy-to-use info but the Council’s site was non-existent. Ms 
Dempsey agreed that this could be considered but various ‘crisis’ support existed. Public 
attendees challenged that support was easy to find or easy to use.

The Committee agreed:

1.    To recommend that a ‘zero’ suicide target should be adopted within Blackpool; 
and that Ms Dempsey would raise the proposed target at the Suicide Prevention 
Oversight Group for Lancashire and South Cumbria providing a written response 
by the Committee’s next meeting on 14 March 2018.

2. That Ms Dempsey would provide written demographic profiles of local suicides by 
the Committee’s next meeting on 14 March 2018.

3. That Ms Dempsey would provide a simple written summary of the Suicide 
Prevention Logic Model by the Committee’s next meeting on 14 March 2018.

4.    That Ms Dempsey would consider targeted community options for support and 
mental health awareness-raising and report back on progress. 

5.    That the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health be asked to  
clarify current support offered in schools,  such as social worker support (not 
necessarily with that title),which would be useful help for  young people. 

6.    That the Committee would receive an update on school nurses as well as the new 
health visitors’ service as part of the Public Health Overview Report at the March 
2018 meeting.

7.    To invite Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group to the Committee’s meeting in 
either March or May 2018 to discuss its ‘mapping’ of mental health and 
community services work with particular reference to good access and the range 
of support options available. Public Health and Blackpool Teaching Hospitals’ 
Families and Mental Health Services would also be invited.

5 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MID YEAR 2017-2018 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (APRIL 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 2017)

Mr David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
presented the Clinical Commissioning Group’s mid-year performance for 2017-2018 (April 
2017 - Septmeber2017). Mr Roy Fisher, Chair, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Quality Manager, Midlands and Lancashire 
Commissioning Support Unit were also in attendance.



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

Mr Bonson explained that there were ongoing urgent care and winter pressure issues. 
These included: a shortage of beds; people waiting inappropriately on trolleys; Accident 
and Emergency waiting times; ambulance response times; and cancer assessments and 
treatment time. He added that pressures from earlier in the year and the previous winter 
were still having a consequential effect throughout the year. These were accumulating in 
current winter pressures. issues such as flu (38 cases) required isolation reducing space 
and bed capacity although residents and staff were encouraged to have flu jabs. 

Mr Bonson reported various plans were in place with frequent high-level partnership 
meetings including across Lancashire and South Cumbria. The Chair queried how effective 
the plans were given the previous year’s winter pressures and current pressures. 
Assurance was given that lessons were learnt and implemented each year but increasing 
demand on services created tougher challenges. A ‘whole system’ response and planning 
was required, e.g. involving North West Ambulance Service and Adult Social Care. 

Mr Bonson reported that actions included creating physical facilities (to reduce Accident 
and Emergency pressures) using GP primary care screening, a dedicated mental health 
area, a discharge lounge (with social workers) and joined-up staff in the same place. 

The Chair referred to local press articles. He acknowledged that figures might not mirror 
those held by the Clinical Commissioning Group but sought assurance of appropriate 
action. He cited that Accident and Emergency performance relating to waits being no 
more than 4 hours had been stated as just over 40% but needed to be 95% (the 
Government had temporarily relaxed this to 90%). 

Mr Bonson explained that the 40% represented cases that genuinely required Accident 
and Emergency against an overall performance of 84%.  He added that new primary care 
screening had been developed to re-route people not requiring Accident and Emergency. 

Members requested that both targets were shown next time with clear explanations. 
They also suggested that the screening for genuine Accident and Emergency need should 
be more effective at source, i.e. avoid emergency ambulances.

The Chair referred to press reports that 1 in 7 trolley waits nationally were from 
Blackpool. Mr Bonson acknowledged the issue but added that the figure represented a 
small number of exceptional days. Usually more patients were discharged in the run-up to 
Christmas which had not happened leading to a shortage of beds thereby placing 
additional pressure on use of trolleys. Members also noted that trolley delays still 
involved paperwork (getting prescriptions from on-site chemists). This had been 
mentioned at the last performance report.  Mr Bonson acknowledged bed numbers had 
reduced over time and delays were a challenge for patient/bed flow (and could involve 
Adult Social Care pressures).

Members queried the effectiveness of awareness campaigns (to avoid unnecessary trips 
to Accident and Emergency) and the community based neighbourhood hubs which aimed 
to reduce Accident and Emergency pressures. They were informed that all these 
initiatives were helping including the four hubs but this was taking time and service 
demand was still increasing. Blackpool Teaching Hospitals had not turned any patients 
away but other neighbouring hospitals had had to. Blackpool Teaching Hospitals also 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

dealt with a high numbers of people visiting Blackpool (costs could be claimed back but 
not for emergencies) creating additional demand pressures.

The Clinical Commissioning Group representatives added that patient / bed flow (and 
involving Adult Social Care) needed to be effective. There was no national target for bed 
numbers / resident population but benchmarking with comparable areas could be 
undertaken. They believed that there was no known research on inequalities and bed 
shortages. The King’s Fund was suggested as a source of potential research information. 

Members were informed that new national standards and targets were due on 
ambulance response times. December 2017 figures for the North West Ambulance 
Service would be provided by the Committee’s next meeting on 14 March 2018.

A public attendee referred to the NHS’ non-emergency 111 service sending out an 
ambulance unnecessarily. Mr Bonson explained that, as breathing difficulties were 
involved in this case, the checklist algorithm chose what was deemed to be the most 
appropriate response.

Members queried the level of financial sanction (maximum of just over £3m) that could 
be imposed upon Blackpool Teaching Hospitals for missed targets. The Clinical 
Commissioning Group had agreed with Blackpool Teaching Hospitals to not simply to 
move money around the health sector with fines but instead to work with them to ensure 
quality performance.

Some Members reported good personal experiences and thanked the Hospital and staff 
in working through winter pressures. The feedback was welcomed by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group who added that patients also seemed to acknowledge the 
pressures.

The Committee agreed:

1.    That both Accident and Emergency targets, with clear explanations, should be 
shown in future performance reports.

2.    That December 2017 performance figures for the North West Ambulance Service 
would be provided by the Committee’s next meeting on 14 March 2018. 

6 FORWARD PLAN

Members were informed that the Homelessness Strategy was on the Forward Plan. 
Assurance had been given by the Head of Housing that relevant cross-cutting issues such 
as mental health and substance abuse were incorporated into current work as the 
Strategy was developed. The new Strategy needed to incorporate Government legislation, 
coming into force in April 2018, extending the range of people who would be supported 
through statutory duties to be found appropriate accommodation. Currently the duty 
applied to families but was being extended to single people which would put pressure on 
resources. The Strategy had been developed through consulting key stakeholders and 
would go through a public consultation exercise before being considered for approval by 
the Executive in April 2018.

It had been proposed that the Committee would be able to influence work going forward 
through reviewing the Action Plan at its May 2018 meeting, Members were also informed 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018

that Homelessness technically came within the remit of the Tourism, Economy and 
Resources Committee but had been ‘inherited’ by Adult Social Care and Health through 
previous consideration.

The Committee agreed that the Tourism, Economy and Resources Committee should be 
requested to consider the Homelessness Action Plan or the Adult Social Care and Health 
Scrutiny Committee would consider the item at its May 2018 meeting. 

7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2017-2018

Members were advised that the Work Programme was as presented with a potential 
further mental health update (with all key services) at the March or May 2018 meeting 
and the Homelessness Action Plan being considered at the May 2018 meeting unless the 
Tourism, Economy and Resources Committee considered the item instead. 

Members were informed that the Action Tracker, of recommendations previously made 
by the Committee, had been updated to only show amber and new actions (from the last 
meeting). They were requested to agree, as complete, those amber actions where other 
progress / events had taken place superseding the value of further action.

The Committee agreed:
1. To approve the Scrutiny Workplan 2017-2018, subject to the addition of a mental 

health update (with all key services) at either the March or May 2018 meetings 
and the Homelessness Action Plan at the May 2018 meeting unless the Tourism, 
Economy and Resources Committee considered the item.

2. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table and agree that ‘amber’ 
actions superseded by other progress / events could be considered as ‘complete’. 

8 NEXT MEETING

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 14 March 
2018 commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall.

Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7:45pm) 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: 01253 477211
E-mail: sandip.mahajan@blackpool.gov.uk


